General Release – Campus Mission Tour

In consideration of being allowed to participate with and for the support provided by Christian Collegian Network. ("CCN") in sharing the Gospel of Jesus Christ in and around in PA (the "Campus Mission Tour"), I, being of sound mind and over eighteen (18) years of age or the parent or legal guardian of the below-named minor participant ("Minor Participant"), for myself; my personal representatives, heirs, next of kin, spouse, and assignees; and, if signing as the parent or legal guardian of a Minor Participant, the Minor Participant's personal representatives, heirs, next of kin, and assignees, DO HEREBY:

- 1. **RELEASE, DISCHARGE, AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE CCN** or its officers, members, agents, volunteers, employees, and all other participants (collectively, the "Members") from or for any and all claims, demands, actions, causes of action, suits, controversies, obligations, or liabilities of any kind and nature whatsoever, including without limitation those arising from the ordinary negligence of CCN or its Members, to the fullest extent permitted by law, that arise, directly or indirectly, from Campus Mission Tour.
- 2. **AGREE TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, AND HOLD HARMLESS CCN** and its Members from any and all damages, including any attorneys' fees, arising from any breach of this General Release or arising from any and all claims, demands, actions, causes of action, suits, controversies, obligations, or liabilities of any kind and nature whatsoever, including without limitation those arising from the ordinary negligence of CCN or its Members, to the fullest extent permitted by law, that arise, directly or indirectly, from my or the Minor Participant's participation in Repent and Witness.
- 3. AGREE NOT TO BEHAVE IN ANY MANNER THAT IS HARMFUL to Campus Mission Tour or CCN. Harmful Behavior is any behavior that impedes or may impede the mission of CCN in sharing the Gospel of Jesus Christ, both during Campus Mission Tour and outside of Campus Mission Tour, or behavior that is inconsistent with the religious beliefs of CCN. Whether behavior is Harmful Behavior or not is at the sole determination of the officers of CCN. Any members, agents, volunteers, employees, or other participants of or with CCN who are determined to have engaged in Harmful Behavior may be immediately removed from his or her position as a member, agent, volunteer, employee, or participant with CCN and refused any and all participation with CCN and any and all access to accommodations, travel arrangements, or funding provided or facilitated by CCN. Such a person will have to assume all responsibility for all accommodations, travel, costs, and expenses beginning at the time of the Harmful Behavior.
- 4. **ASSUME ALL RISKS AND LIABILITIES** for myself and, if signing as the parent or legal guardian of a Minor Participant, for the Minor Participant, both known and unknown, including permanent disability or death, that arise from my or the Minor Participant's participation with CCN in Repent and Witness.

5. **REPRESENT AND WARRANT** that I and, if signing as the parent or legal guardian of a Minor Participant, the Minor Participant are Christians and that we are committed to resolving any conflicts relating to or arising under this General Release or pertaining in any way to our relationship or dealings with CCN pursuant to the commands and teachings of the Bible. We believe that the Bible commands us to make every effort to live at peace and to resolve disputes with each other in private or within the Christian church. (See Matthew 18:15-20, I Corinthians 6:1-8). In light of the foregoing, we agree that any claim or dispute arising from or related to this General Release or in any way pertaining to our relationship or dealings with CCN shall by settled by biblically based mediation and, if necessary, legally binding arbitration in accordance with the Rules of Procedure for Christian Conciliation of the Institute for Christian Conciliation, a division of Peacemaker Ministries. (A complete text of the rules is available at www.Peacemaker.net). Judgment upon an arbitration decision may be entered by any court otherwise having jurisdiction. We understand that these methods shall be the sole remedy for any controversy or claim arising out of this General Release or pertaining in any way to our relationship or dealings with CCN and expressly waive our right to file a lawsuit in any civil court against one another for such disputes, except to seek emergency equitable relief or to enforce an arbitration decision If I am signing this General Release as the parent or legal guardian of a Minor Participant, I hereby represent that any other parent or legal guardian of the Minor Participant has authorized me to make the representations contained in this General Release on the other parent's or legal guardian's behalf and I am signing both for myself and as an agent of any other parent or legal quardian of the Minor Participant. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS GENERAL RELEASE RELEASES ALL ABOVE-MENTIONED RIGHTS OR CLAIMS HELD BY BOTH MYSELF AND ANY OTHER PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN OF THE MINOR PARTICIPANT.

If any provision or portion of a provision of this General Release is held to be invalid, void, or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this General Release shall remain in full force and effect as if such provision or portion of a provision had never been contained herein. The unenforceability or invalidity of a provision of this General Release in one jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render that provision unenforceable in any other jurisdiction. I HAVE READ THIS GENERAL RELEASE. I UNDERSTAND THAT IT IS A RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS. I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW ALL OF THE ABOVE CAREFULLY AND TO SEEK LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING BELOW.

Name of Particip	pant (Please Print):	
Date:	Signature:	
If signing as pa	arent or legal guardian of a minor participan	t:
Name of Parent	/Legal Guardian (Please Print):	
Date:	Signature:	